

**IN THE INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS
CAUSE NO. 21A-DC-01063**

**JAMIE ISRAEL,
Appellant,**

vs.

**YAIMA ISRAEL,
Appellee.**

) **Appeal from Marion Superior Court 6**

)

)

) **Trial Ct Cause No. 49D06-1901-DC-000429**

)

)

) **Hon. Kurt Eisgruber, Judge**

) **Hon. Christopher Haile, Magistrate**

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Alexander N. Moseley
Attorney Number 35873-49

Bryan L. Ciyou
Attorney Number 17906-49

CIYOU AND DIXON, P.C.
50 East 91st Street, Suite 200
Indianapolis, IN 46240
Telephone: (317) 972-8000
Facsimile: (317) 955-7100
Email: amoseley@ciyoudixonlaw.com
bciyou@ciyoudixonlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

 I. Nature of the Case.....7

 II. Course of Proceedings Relevant to the Issue Presented for Review..... 7

 III. Disposition of the Issue by the Trial Court.....8

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....12

ARGUMENT.....14

 I. The Trial Court’s Division of the Marital Estate was Clearly Erroneous Because the Trial Court Failed to Consider the Tax Consequences Associated with Father’s Retirement Accounts Such that the Resulting Division Does Not Come Close to the Trial Court’s Attempted Apportionment of the Marital Estate.....14

 A. Standard of Review.....14

 B. Controlling Law.....14

 C. Analysis.....15

 II. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion in Valuing the Marital Home.....18

 A. Standard of Review.....18

 B. Controlling Law.....18

 C. Analysis.....19

 III. The Trial Court’s Award of Sole Legal Custody to Mother is Clearly Erroneous.....20

 A. Standard of Review.....20

 B. Controlling Law.....20

 C. Analysis.....21

 IV. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion in Dividing and Allocating the Personal Property of the Marital Estate.....24

 A. Standard of Review.....24

 B. Controlling Law.....24

 C. Analysis.....25

Brief of Appellant, Jamie Israel

V. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion in Denying Father’s Request for Attorney Fees.....26

 A. Standard of Review.....26

 B. Controlling Law.....26

 C. Analysis.....27

VI. The Trial Court’s Non-Disparagement Clause Violates Father’s First Amendment Right.....28

 A. Standard of Review.....28

 B. Controlling Law.....28

 C. Analysis.....29

CONCLUSION AND SIGNATURE BLOCK.....31

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE.....32

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Ahls v. Ahls, 52 N.E.3d 797 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016).....25

Baglan v. Baglan, 137 N.E.3d 271 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019)..... 13, 17, 18

Barton v. Barton, 47 N.E.3d 368 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015)..... 26

Berger v. Berger, 648 N.E.2d 378 (Ind. Ct. App. 1995).....17

Bloodgood v. Bloodgood, 679 N.E.2d 953 (Ind. Ct. App. 1997).....23

Boultinghouse v. State, 120 N.E.3d 586 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019).....27

Campbell v. Campbell, 118 N.E.3d 817 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019)..... 17

Finnerty v. Clutter, 917 N.E.2d 154 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009).....21

Granger v. Granger, 579 N.E.2d 1319 (Ind. Ct. App. 1991)..... 14

Hardin v. Hardin, 964 N.E.2d 247 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012).....13, 15

Harlan v. Harlan, 544 N.E.2d 553 (Ind. Ct. App. 1989).....14

Hyde v. Hyde, 751 N.E.2d 761 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001).....23

In re Paternity of G.R.G., 829 N.E.2d 114 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005)..... 27, 28, 29

In re Paternity of K.D., 929 N.E.2d 863 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010)..... 27, 28

M.G. v. S.K., 162 N.E.3d 544 (Ind. Ct. App. 2020).....19

Maxwell v. Maxwell, 163 N.E.3d 337 (Ind. Ct. App. 2021)..... 13, 14, 16

Morgan v. State, 87 N.E.3d 506 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017).....27

Pitcavage v. Pitcavage, 11 N.E.3d 547 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014).....18

Swadner v. Swadner, 897 N.E.2d 966 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008).....19, 22

STATUTES:

Indiana Code § 31-15-7-7
